

No. 05-139

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARICOPA COUNTY, a public entity, and
MARICOPA COUNTY CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES,
a division of Maricopa County,
Petitioners,

v.

CAROL ANN AGSTER, personal representative of the
Estate of Charles J. Agster, III, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE* AND BRIEF FOR
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
THE ARIZONA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JACK R. BIERIG*
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN
& WOOD LLP
Bank One Plaza
10 S. Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 29, 2005

* Counsel of Record

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 05-139

MARICOPA COUNTY, a public entity, and
MARICOPA COUNTY CORRECTIONAL HEALTH SERVICES,
a division of Maricopa County,
Petitioners,

v.

CAROL ANN AGSTER, personal representative of the
Estate of Charles J. Agster, III, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND THE ARIZONA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	3
I. CONFIDENTIAL AND PRIVILEGED MEDICAL PEER REVIEW IS THE PRIMARY AND MOST EFFECTIVE MEANS OF ADDRESSING MEDICAL ERRORS AND OF IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF HEALTH CARE.....	3
II. FORTY-NINE STATE LEGISLATURES AND THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS HAVE RECOGNIZED THE COMPELLING PUBLIC INTEREST IN EFFECTIVE MEDICAL PEER REVIEW AND HAVE ENACTED STATUTES PROVIDING CONFIDENTIALITY AND PRIVILEGE PROTECTIONS	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Jaffee v. Redmonds</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	9
<i>McClain v. College Hosp.</i> , 492 A.2d 991 (1985)....	8
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	9
<i>United States v. King</i> , 73 F.R.D. 103 (E.D.N.Y. 1976)	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21(7)(A).....	9, 10
§ 299b-22(g)(1)	10
§ 299b-24(b)(1)(A).....	9
§§ 11101-11152.....	6
§ 11151(9)-(10)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-445	8
§ 36-445 <i>et seq</i>	2
§ 36-445.01.....	8
§ 36-2403.....	2, 8
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 108-196 (2003)	10
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Hall, <i>Hospital Committee Proceedings and Reports: Their Legal Status</i> , 1 Am. J.L. & Med. 245 (1975).....	5
K. Kohlberg, <i>The Medical Peer Review Privilege: A Linchpin for Patient Safety Measures</i> , 86 Mass. L. Rev. 157 (2002)	5
C. Morter, <i>The Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986: Will Physicians Find Peer Review More Inviting?</i> , 74 Va. L. Rev. 1115 (1988)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
J. Pape, Note, <i>Physician Data Banks: The Public's Right to Know Versus the Physician's Right to Privacy</i> , 66 Fordham L. Rev. 975 (1997).....	4
P. Scibetta, Note, <i>Restructuring Hospital-Physician Relations: Patient Care Quality Depends on the Health of Hospital Peer Review</i> , 51 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1025 (1990).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMA Policy H-375.997, Volunatry Medical Peer Review	3, 4
Common Good, Study No. 15780, <i>Fear of Litigation Study: The Impact on Medicine</i> (2002).....	5, 6
Institute of Med., <i>To Err Is Human: Building a Safer Health System</i> (L. Kohn et al. eds., 2000).....	3, 8
Joint Comm'n on the Accreditation of Healthcare Orgs., <i>2000 Hospital Accreditation Standards</i> (2000).....	8
L. Leape & D. Berwick, <i>Five Years After To Err Is Human: What Have We Learned?</i> , 293 JAMA 2384 (2005).....	6
Owens, <i>Peer Review: Is Testifying Worth the Hassle?</i> , Med. Econ., Aug. 20, 1984	7
